

No. 24-704

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DEFENSE FOR CHILDREN INTERNATIONAL—PALESTINE; AL-HAQ;
AHMED ABU ARTEMA; MOHAMMED AHMED ABU ROKBEH;
MOHAMMAD HERZALLAH; AYMAN NIJIM; LAILA ELHADDAD;
WAEIL ELBHASSI; BASIM ELKARRA; DR. OMAR EL-NAJJAR,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., President of the United States; ANTONY J. BLINKEN,
Secretary of State; LLOYD J. AUSTIN III, Secretary of Defense, in their official
capacities,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

ISMAIL J. RAMSEY
United States Attorney

SHARON SWINGLE
MAXWELL A. BALDI
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7513
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-1754*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Background	2
B. Prior Proceedings	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. The political question doctrine bars plaintiffs’ claims because a court cannot second-guess core foreign-policy judgments.....	11
A. Plaintiffs’ claims and demands for relief lie at the heart of the political question doctrine.	12
B. The Executive Branch exercises unreviewable discretion when it negotiates with and provides military assistance to an ally engaged in an armed conflict.....	22
II. Plaintiffs lack standing.....	29
A. Plaintiffs cannot trace their alleged harms to the United States’ conduct.	30
B. A judicial order could not remedy plaintiffs’ alleged harms.	32

CONCLUSION 37

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aktepe v. United States</i> , 105 F.3d 1400 (11th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2016)	25, 26
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005)	9, 13, 18, 19, 20, 27
<i>Al-Tamimi v. Adelson</i> , 916 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	12, 13, 15, 16, 23
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	30
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021)	36
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	15, 20
<i>Cierco v. Mnuchin</i> , 857 F.3d 407 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	30
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	1, 9, 13, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	13
<i>Dickson v. Ford</i> , 521 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1975)	18, 20

<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Christopher</i> , 6 F.3d 648 (9th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Four Star Aviation, Inc. v. United States</i> , 409 F.2d 292 (5th Cir. 1969)	36
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	33
<i>Greater Tampa Chamber of Commerce v. Goldschmidt</i> , 627 F.2d 258 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	31
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	13
<i>Hmong 2 v. United States</i> : 799 F. App'x 508 (9th Cir. 2020).....	27, 28
No. 2:17-cv-927, 2019 WL 266298 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 18, 2019).....	27
<i>Jaber v. United States</i> , 861 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Jachetta v. United States</i> , 653 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011)	36
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	14
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020)	32, 34, 35
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	11
<i>Koohi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328.....	19

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	29
<i>Macharia v. United States</i> , 334 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Mirowski Family Ventures, LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 191 (2014)	353
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866).....	27, 33, 34
<i>Mukeshimana v. Holder</i> , 507 F. App'x 524 (6th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	15
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	33, 35
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	21
<i>O-R-E, Matter of</i> , 28 I. & N. Dec. 330 (B.I.A. 2021)	28
<i>Republic of the Marshall Islands v. United States</i> , 865 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2017)	1, 9, 11, 12, 20, 32, 35
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	12
<i>Saldana v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 774 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 2014)	9, 17, 18
<i>Salmon Spawning & Recovery All. v. Gutierrez</i> , 545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2008)	30, 31
<i>Shulman v. Kaplan</i> , 58 F.4th 404 (9th Cir. 2023)	32

<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	29
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950)	35
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	29
<i>Talenti v. Clinton</i> , 102 F.3d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Taylor v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>The Nurnberg Trial</i> , 6 F.R.D. 69 (Int’l Mil. Trib. 1946)	27
<i>The Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1862).....	14
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	11
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	13
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 363 U.S. 1 (1960)	13
<i>Vietnam Ass’n for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 70 F.4th 1212 (9th Cir. 2023)	11, 29, 30
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	21, 22

U.S. Constitution:

Art. II, § 2, cl. 1	14
Art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	13

Statutes:

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-20, div. K, tit. IV, 134 Stat. 1182, 1712 (2020)	3
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-103, div. K, tit. VII, § 7041(d), 136 Stat. 49, 637–38	3
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023, Pub L. No. 117-328, div. K, tit. IV, § 7041(d), 136 Stat. 4459, 5046 (2022).....	3–4
Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2024, Pub. L. No. 118-47, div. F, tit. VII, § 7041(d), 138 Stat. 460, 805	3
William M. (Mac) Thornberry National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-283, § 1273, 134 Stat. 3388, 3979	3
18 U.S.C. § 1091	28
22 U.S.C. § 287a.....	34
22 U.S.C. § 2321k(b)	3
22 U.S.C. § 2763	17
22 U.S.C. § 2776(h).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1350	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201 <i>et seq.</i>	1

28 U.S.C. § 2879(b)(1)..... 36

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)..... 2

Legislative Materials:

170 Cong. Reg. H1031 (daily ed. Mar. 7, 2024)..... 5

H.R. Con. Res. 57, 118th Cong. (2023) 3

International Document:

S.C. Res. 2728, U.N. Doc. S/RES/2728 (Mar. 25, 2024) 5, 24

Other Authorities:

Bureau of Political-Military Affairs, *U.S. Security Cooperation with Israel*, U.S. Dep’t of State (Oct. 19, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/2SRU-7SAW> 2, 3

Joseph Clark, U.S. Dep’t of Def., *U.S., Jordanian Forces Deliver Humanitarian Aid to Civilians in Gaza* (Mar. 2, 2024),
<https://perma.cc/RX2B-DUYX> 6–7

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., et al., *Hart & Wechsler’s The Federal Courts and the Federal System* (7th ed. 2015)..... 36

Linda Thomas Greenfield, U.S. Ambassador to the United Nations, Explanation of Vote (Mar. 25, 2024),
<https://perma.cc/9BAE-KDPY> 5, 24

Interview by Christiane Baissary with Antony J. Blinken, Sec’y of State, in Jeddah, Saudi Arabia (Mar. 20, 2024),
<https://perma.cc/6EAL-GMUA>..... 5

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 206 (Am. Law Inst. 1987)..... 30

Paul Ronzheimer & Carlo Martuscelli, <i>Netanyahu Vows to Defy Biden’s ‘Red Line’ on Rafah</i> , Politico (Mar. 10, 2024), https://perma.cc/MSA3-GUAR	31
Emily Rose, <i>Netanyahu Denies Reports of US Influence Over Israeli Military Activity</i> , Reuters (Dec. 24, 2023), https://perma.cc/J3AQ-MYXS	31
Svetozar Stojanovic, <i>The Destruction of Yugoslavia</i> , 19 Fordham Int’l L.J. 337 (1995).....	18
<i>The Federalist No. 42</i> (James Madison) (George W. Carey & James McClellan eds., 2001).....	
The White House: <i>Readout of President Biden’s Call with Prime Minister Netanyahu of Israel</i> (Feb. 11, 2024), https://perma.cc/4EZU-WMHJ	5
<i>Remarks by President Biden on the October 7th Terrorist Attacks and the Resilience of the State of Israel and Its People</i> (Oct. 18, 2023), https://perma.cc/D7A9-RSBU	4
U.S. Dep’t of Def.: <i>Readout of Secretary of Defense Lloyd J. Austin III’s Call with Israeli Minister of Defense Yoav Gallant</i> (Oct. 31, 2023), https://perma.cc/AW85-ZGPR	6
<i>Statement from Secretary of Defense Lloyd J. Austin III on Steps to Increase Force Posture</i> (Oct. 21, 2023), https://perma.cc/S9VA-VMYD	6
U.S. Dep’t of State: <i>Integrated Country Strategy: Israel</i> (2022), https://perma.cc/3LR2-K6L7	3
<i>Secretary Antony J. Blinken at a Press Availability</i> (Feb. 7, 2024), https://perma.cc/MS5V-JQ3P	5, 6, 7
<i>Secretary Blinken’s Travel to Israel, Jordan, Qatar, Bahrain, Saudi Arabia, the United Arab Emirates, and Egypt</i> (Oct. 12, 2023), https://perma.cc/275U-6FSC	6
<i>This Week’s International Court of Justice Hearings</i> (Jan. 10, 2024), https://perma.cc/XHS9-DWA4	7
<i>United States Strategy to Anticipate, Prevent, and Respond to Atrocities</i> (2022), https://perma.cc/U2KV-AT7Y	27

David Vergun, U.S. Dep't of Def., *DOD Takes Steps to Restore Stability in Red Sea Area*, (Feb. 27, 2024), <https://perma.cc/23C4-3D2N>..... 6
